Contents
Description	 Page
1.0	 Introduction. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            2
2.0	Installation. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                             3
3.0	Operating Features . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                      6
4.0	Troubleshooting. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                         8
5.0	Specifications . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                          9
6.0	Ordering Guidelines. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                     10

4.0 Troubleshooting
5.0 Specifications
6.0 Ordering Guidelines
7.0 Warranty
1.2 Product Overview
The Eaton SPD Max Series protects critical electrical and electronic
equipment including switchgear, switchboards, panelboards and
other types of enclosures from damage by voltage transients and
surges. This is done by shunting high energy lightning surges (and
other transient disturbances) away from the equipment being pro-
tected. It does this in nanoseconds by providing a low impedance
surge path to ground while supporting power frequency voltage.
The Eaton SPD Max Series is designed to mount on the wall (or
other vertical surface) as close as possible to the electrical cabinet.
The SPD Max Series is available in voltage ratings from 120-600V
AC, surge current capacity ratings from 100kA to 800kA, and NEMA
4 or NEMA 4X enclosures.
The Eaton SPD Max Series is available in two feature packages
(Basic and Standard with Surge Counter), as described in Section 3,
Operating Features. Each model is available in Delta, Wye, and Split
Phase wiring configurations.
All Eaton SPD Max Series models have been tested and certified
by Underwriter’s Laboratory (UL®), to comply with UL Standard
1449, 3rd Edition, UL Standard 1283 5th Edition, CSA 22.2 and CSA
Electrical Notice NO. 516 Edition 1.
1.3 Safety Precautions
A licensed/qualified electrician must complete all instructions in
this manual in accordance with the National Electric Code (NEC®),
Canadian Electrical Code (CEC), state, and local codes, or other
applicable country codes. All applicable local electrical codes super-
sede these instructions.
 WARNING
IMPROPER INSTALLATION COULD CAUSE DEATH, INJURY AND
EQUIPMENT DAMAGE. FOLLOW ALL WARNINGS AND CAUTIONS.
COMPLETELY READ AND UNDERSTAND THE INFORMATION IN THIS
INSTRUCTION MANUAL BEFORE ATTEMPTING TO INSTALL OR OPERATE
THIS EQUIPMENT.
IMPROPER WIRING COULD CAUSE DEATH, INJURY AND/ OR EQUIPMENT
DAMAGE. ONLY LICENSED/QUALIFIED ELECTRICIANS WHO ARE TRAINED
IN THE INSTALLATION AND SERVICE OF ELECTRICAL SERVICES ARE TO
INSTALL AND SERVICE THIS EQUIPMENT
HAZARDOUS VOLTAGES ARE PRESENT INSIDE THE SPD DURING NORMAL
OPERATION. FOLLOW ALL SAFE WORK PRACTICES TO AVOID ELECTRICAL
SHOCK.
 WARNING
ARC FLASH DURING INSTALLATION COULD CAUSE INJURY OR DEATH. USE
APPROPRIATE SAFETY PRECAUTIONS AND EQUIPMENT FOR ARC FLASH
PROTECTION.
1.4 Catalog Numbering System
Each Eaton SPD Max Series unit has a name plate that identifies the
parameters used for manufacture. These parameters are expressed
in letters and numbers, to reflect the Series, kA Rating, Voltage
Code, Feature Package, and Application, as shown in Table 1 and
Table 5.
Table 1.  Catalog Numbering System
                           SPM   250   480D   3   R
    Series             Voltage Code        Application
                     kA Rating                          Feature Package
For example, a 480 volt Delta (3-wire plus Ground) for use in a
NEMA 4 application requires an SPD model SPM250480D2R,
where:
SPM = SPD Max Series,
250 = the kA rating (100 – 800 kA),
480D = the voltage,
3 = the feature package (Standard With Surge Counter),
R = the Application Suffix (NEMA 4 with internal disconnect).
These numbers appear as part of the product label attached to the
side of the SPD Max enclosure. See Figure 1.
Figure 1. Product Label
3
Instruction Booklet IB158002EN
Effective October 2014
Eaton SPD Max Series﻿
Surge Protective Device﻿
﻿﻿
EATON www.eaton.com
1.5 Equipment Testing
 WARNING
CONDUCTING DIELECTRIC, MEGGER, OR HI-POTENTIAL TESTING WITH THE
SPD INSTALLED WILL CAUSE INTERNAL DAMAGE TO THE SPD.  THE SPD
WILL ALSO CAUSE THE TEST TO FAIL.
Every Eaton SPD Max Series unit is tested at the factory for dielec-
tric breakdown.  No further SPD testing is required for installation.
If you desire to test distribution equipment by performing dielectric,
megger, or hi-potential tests, any installed SPD must be discon-
nected from the power distribution system to prevent damage to the
unit.
Follow this procedure to safely disconnect the SPD:
1.	 For SPDs connected to a circuit breaker or fuse:
a.	3-wire Delta SPDs: Turn off the circuit breaker or remove the
fuses from the fuse holder to isolate the SPD.
b.	Wye and Split phase SPDs: Turn off the circuit breaker or
remove the fuses from the fuse holder to isolate the SPD and
remove the Neutral connection on Wye SPDs.
2.0  Installation
 WARNING
INSTALLING AN SPD THAT IS IMPROPERLY RATED FOR THE ELECTRICAL
SYSTEM VOLTAGE COULD CREATE A POTENTIALLY HAZARDOUS
CONDITION, RESULTING IN INJURY OR EQUIPMENT DAMAGE.
2.1  Preparation for Installation
 CAUTION
EATON SPD SERIES PRODUCTS MUST BE INSTALLED OR  REPLACED BY  A
QUALIFIED ELECTRICIAN TO AVOID INJURY OR EQUIPMENT DAMAGE.
Before installing an Eaton SPD Max Series unit, do the following:
•	 Verify that the area is clear of any dirt, debris or clutter that may
hamper the installation process.
•	 Verify that there is enough space to install the SPD. See Figure 17
for dimensions.
•	 Confirm that all tools and equipment needed for the installation
are available.
•	 Confirm that the system voltage and wiring configuration is the
same as the SPD you are installing. Check the voltage rating label
on the side of the SPD.
 WARNING
TURN OFF THE POWER SUPPLY BEFORE WORKING IN ANY ELECTRICAL
CABINET OR ON ANY CIRCUIT BREAKER PANEL.  FAILURE TO DO SO
COULD RESULT IN INJURY OR DEATH FROM ELECTRICAL SHOCK
NOTICE
A POOR GROUND, OR GROUNDING/BONDING VIOLATIONS, COULD
PREVENT THE SPD FROM PERFORMING AS SPECIFIED.
DO NOT USE  THE SPD TO CARRY OR PASS THROUGH GROUND TO OTHER
DEVICES OR LEADS. DAMAGE TO THE EQUIPMENT MAY RESULT.

﻿﻿
EATON www.eaton.com
6.0  Ordering Guidelines
Table 5.  Eaton SPD Max Series
SPM
kA Rating Options
100kA Per Phase
120kA Per Phase
160kA Per Phase
200kA Per Phase
250kA Per Phase
300kA Per Phase
320kA Per Phase
400kA Per Phase
600kA Per Phase
800kA Per Phase
Voltage Code Options
Feature Package Options
1 = Basic.
     Dual colored LED per Phase to indicate Protection status
     Dual colored LED to indicate protection status of the N-G Mode on
                           units with a Neutral Wire
3 = Standard With Surge Counter
    Dual colored LED Per Phase to indicate Protection Status
                     Dual colored LED to indicate Protection Status of the N-G Mode on
                           units with a Neutral Wire
                      Audible alarm with Silence button
                      Form 'C' Relay Contact
                     EMI/RFI filtering Providing up to 50dB of Noise Attenuation from
    10kHz to 100Mhz
                      Surge Counter with Alarm Silence (Reset) Button
240S = 120/240 Split Phase
208Y = 120/208 Wye (4W + G)
220Y = 127/220 Wye (4W + G)
400Y = 230/400 Wye (4W + G)
480Y = 277/480 Wye (4W + G)
600Y = 347/600 Wye (4W + G)
240D = 240 Delta (3W + G)
480D = 480 Delta (3W + G)
600D = 600 Delta (3W + G)
240H = 240 Delta High Leg (4W + G) on 'B' Phase
230L  = 230 Single Phase*
NOTE: Please consult the factory for 240 Delta High
Leg  (4W+G) applications with high leg on 'C' Phase
* UL 1449 3rd edition only
Application Suffix
R = 1 Brick, NEMA 4 Enclosure with Internal Circuit Breaker
S  = 2 Brick, NEMA 4 Enclosure with Internal Circuit Breaker
T = 1 Brick, NEMA 4 Enclosure with Internal Terminal Block
U= 2 Brick, NEMA 4 Enclosure with Internal Terminal Block
V = 1 Brick, NEMA 4X Enclosure with Internal Circuit Breaker
W = 2 Brick, NEMA 4X Enclosure with Internal Circuit Breaker
X = 1 Brick, NEMA 4X Enclosure with Internal Terminal Block
Y  = 2 Brick, NEMA 4X Enclosure with Internal Terminal Block
SPM   250   480D   3   R
Example: SPD250480D3R = SPD Max Series, 250kA Per Phase, 480D Voltage, Standard with Counter Feature Package, NEMA 4 Enclosure
with Internal Circuit Breaker.
11
Instruction Booklet IB158002EN
Effective October 2014
Eaton SPD Max Series﻿
Surge Protective Device﻿
﻿﻿
EATON www.eaton.com
Figure 8. DELTA (3W + G) with Circuit Breaker
Figure 9. Wye (4W + G) with Circuit Breaker